s Cailiocht Naisiunta agus Sabhailteacht Othar

Oifig an Phriomhoifigigh Cliniciuil

National Quality and Patient Safety
- Office of the Chief Clinical Officer

Deputy Peadar Tdibin
Aontu

Dail Eireann

Leinster House

Kildare Street, Dublin 2

30™ July, 2025

Re: PQ 41105/25

Dear Deputy Toibin,

Thank you for your question:

To ask the Minister for Health the number of adverse incidents that were recorded in
each hospital 2018 to 2025; and the nature of adverse incidents.

| refer to your parliamentary question above which has been referred to HSE Quality and
Patient Safety Incident Management for response. | can provide incident data recorded on the
National Incident Management System (NIMS).

Incident Reporting in the HSE

The HSE is actively encouraging incident reporting by its staff. High levels of incident reporting,
in particular near-miss reporting and no harm incident reporting, are a good indicator for a
positive patient safety culture. Whilst there are flaws in relation to incident data, it can be a
good indicator for risks in the health and social care system. Importantly, incidents provide an
opportunity for learning and improvement.

Over the last number of years the HSE has been driving and encouraging incident reporting
through a number of strategies. Primarily, it is a HSE policy requirement for all staff to report
incidents as set out in the HSE Incident Management Framework. Additionally, the HSE has
established a national platform to share learning from patient safety incidents ‘Patient Safety
Together (PST)'. PST is freely accessible to all. It closes the loop on incident reporting and
demonstrates to staff (and the public) that reporting incidents leads to learning and
improvement on a national scale. Another key area the HSE has been focusing on is a Just
Culture and psychological safety as described in the Incident Management Framework.
Furthermore, the HSE and State Claims Agency work collaboratively to improve the actual
incident reporting system, NIMS, to make it more user-friendly and intuitive for staff to use
and therefore report incidents more easily. The direct electronic incident reporting function
(ePOE) of incidents onto the system by frontline staff has now been rolled out at over 30 sites
with many more sites lined up for its roll-out. Such national initiatives are further enhanced by
local work to improve patient and staff safety, report incidents and encourage a positive safety
culture.
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Whilst the HSE continues to pursue strategies for improving incident reporting, it is recognised
that there are a number of factors that impact this. As such it is not intended as a data
collection point. Primarily it aids as a system that helps incident management, learning from

such events and indicate risks.

There are data limitations and anomalies of the NIMS incident data that include potential
duplication of incidents, variance in reporting and limited data validation, etc.

The data included in this response was extracted on the 23™ July 2025 for HSE statutory
services - it does not include voluntary services. It includes all person related incidents
(patients, staff, external) and near-misses (excluding property, motor crash or dangerous

occurrence incidents) for the six HSE Regions for hospital locations.

The majority of incidents had no harm or low level harm reported. NIMS is a live system and
records are updated constantly which means that there can be variation in data depending on

when it is extracted.

Please note there were a few changes in the NIMS structure between the old Hospital Groups

and the current Region.

Table 1: Changes in NIMS structure between Hospital Groups and Regions

Hospital

Midland Regional Hospital,
Mullingar

CHI at Connolly

CHI at Crumlin

CHI at Tallaght

CHI at Temple Street

Our Lady's Hospital, Navan
Mater Misericordiae University
Hospital

National Orthopaedic Hospital
Cappagh

Lourdes Orthopaedic Hospital,
Kilcreene

Tipperary University Hospital

University Hospital Waterford

Hospital Group

Ireland East Hospital Group
Children's Health Ireland
Children's Health Ireland
Children's Health Ireland
Children's Health Ireland
Ireland East Hospital Group

Ireland East Hospital Group

Ireland East Hospital Group
South South-West Hospital
Group
South South-West Hospital
Group
South South-West Hospital
Group

Region

HSE Dublin and Midlands Region
HSE Dublin and Midlands Region
HSE Dublin and Midlands Region
HSE Dublin and Midlands Region
HSE Dublin and Midlands Region
HSE Dublin and North East Region

HSE Dublin and North East Region
HSE Dublin and North East Region
HSE Dublin and South East Region
HSE Dublin and South East Region

HSE Dublin and South East Region
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Table 2: Severity Rating: Incidents on NIMS by HSE Acute Hospital Services in 2018-2025

(only January-June for 2025).

Year
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
Grand Total

Severity

Negligible Minor Moderate
31,851 5,127 6,347
32,381 5,336 6,327
32,397 6,633 7,720
34,858 7,754 7,421
39,148 8,290 7,690
40,013 = 9,296 7,008
41,584 9,493 6,808
23,871 5,388 3,599
276,103 57,317 52,920

Major
52

62

41

61

89
103
129
35
572

Extreme
252

268

303

312

257

243

256

134
2,025

Grand
Total

43,629
44,374
47,094
50,406
55,474
56,663
58,270
33,027

388,937

Table 3: Incident Hazard (the nature of adverse incident): Incidents on NIMS by HSE Acute
Hospital Services in 2018-2025 (only January-June for 2025).

Hazard Type

Clinical Care

Exposure to Behavioural
Hazards

Exposure to Biological
Hazards

Exposure to Chemical
Hazards

Exposure to Mechanical
Hazards

Exposure to Physical
Hazards

Exposure to
Psychological hazards
(blank)

Grand Total

2018
24,456

5,119

1,385

93

12,546

30

43,629

2019
24,578

5,426

1,641

12,612

44,374

2020 2021
25,852 27,933
5,019 4,783
3,630 4,498
76 64 71
12,502 13,066
40 26 49
<5 <5 6
47,094 50,406

2022
28,133

5,592

6,551

75

15,072

51

55,474

2023
33,105

6,165

3,150

84

13,948

202

56,663

2024
35,270

6,285

2,820

121

13,619

141
11
58,270

Grand

2025 Total
20,351 219,678
3,931 42,320
1,043 24,718
75 659
<5
7,533 100,898
91 630
<5 30
33,027 388,937
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Table 4: HSE Hospitals: Incidents on NIMS by HSE Acute Hospital Services in 2018-2025 (only
January-June for 2025).

Region and Hospital
HSE Dublin and
Midlands - HSE -
Hospitals (DMHG)

Midland Regional
Hospital, Mullingar

Midland Regional
Hospital, Portlaoise

Midland Regional
Hospital, Tullamore

Naas General
Hospital

St. Luke's Radiation
Oncology Network
HSE Dublin and North
East - HSE - Hospitals
(RCSI)

Cavan General
Hospital

Connolly Hospital
Blanchardstown

Cottage Community
Hub, Drogheda

Louth County
Hospital

Monaghan Hospital

Our Lady of Lourdes
Hospital, Drogheda

Our Lady's Hospital,
Navan
HSE Dublin and South
East - HSE - Hospitals
(IEHG)

Lourdes Orthopaedic
Hospital, Kilcreene

St. Columcille's
Hospital

St. Luke's General
Hospital, Kilkenny

Tipperary University
Hospital

2018

7,118

1,644

1,176

2,228

1,181

889

6,340

1,456

1,525

131

336
57

1,912

923

9,230

63

726

1,471

1,417

2019

6,667

1,688

1,272

1,601

1,108

998

6,276

1,300

1,610

100

423
83

1,863

897

9,272

130

690

1,615

1,783

2020

6,924

1,888

1,171

1,783

1,162

920

7,778

1,614

2,765

40

285
120

2,143

811

9,442

116

685

1,744

1,793

2021

6,933

1,885

1,067

2,221

1,196

564

9,884

1,589

4,849

39

231
205

2,068

903

9,762

92

749

1,844

1,886

2022

8,262

2,105

1,230

2,591

1,594

742

8,050

1,806

2,438

19

222
250

1,930

1,385

11,913

107

1,110

2,371

2,343

2023

8,724

2,135

1,208

2,583

1,646

1,152

7,919

1,690

2,431

17

250
343

2,060

1,128

11,959

115

807

2,354

2,723

2024

9,387

2,018

1,474

3,034

1,899

962

7,961

1,557

2,748

16

222
272

1,962

1,184

13,220

115

980

2,661

2,491

2025

4,903

1,269

716

1,579

794

545

4,152

855

1,292

30

134
148

1,220

473

6,020

61

325

1,289

1,350

Grand

Total

58,918

14,632

9,314

17,620

10,580

6,772

58,360

11,867

19,658

392

2,103
1,478

15,158

7,704

80,818

799

6,072

15,349

15,786
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University Hospital
Waterford

Wexford General
Hospital

(blank)
HSE Mid West - HSE -
Hospitals (ULHG)

Croom Orthopaedic
Hospital

Ennis Hospital

Nenagh Hospital

University Hospital
Limerick

University Maternity
Hospital Limerick
HSE South West - HSE -
Hospitals (SSWHG)

Bantry General
Hospital

Cork University
Hospital

Cork University
Maternity Hospital

Mallow General
Hospital

University Hospital
Kerry
HSE West and North
West - HSE - Hospitals
(Saolta)

Letterkenny
University Hospital

Mayo University
Hospital

Merlin Park
University Hospital

Portiuncula
University Hospital

Roscommon
University Hospital

Sligo University
Hospital

University Hospital
Galway
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3,669

1,874
10

4,634

121
234
200

3,439

640

5,879

668

2,484

1,067

329

1,331

10,428

2,090

1,620

233

690

284

2,096

3,412
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3,093 3,155 2,916 3,246 3,812 3,889

1,957 1,941 2,245 2,734 2,147 3,084
<5 8 30 <5 <5

5,246 5192 5,171 6,309 5,871 5,951

173 164 163 208 302 228
341 321 352 329 308 404
249 255 299 363 402 457

3,862 3,742 3,610 4,700 4,270 4,126

621 710 747 709 589 736

6,105 6,357 5,947 6,556 7,130 7,411

610 525 501 432 521 478

2,524 2,649 2,283 2,903 2,979 2,878

1,085 1,470 1,385 1,373 1,470 1,862

298 278 306 252 358 578

1,588 1,435 1,472 1,596 1,802 1,615

10,808 11,401 12,709 14,384 15,060 14,340

2,508 2,877 3,190 3,990 5,032 5,289

2,005 1,989 1,821 1,640 2,128 2,151

229 185 240 241 74 7

1,080 1,273 1,098 2,006 2,931 2,501

160 461 439 417 588 614

1,971 1,598 1,934 2,253 2,090 3,264

2,855 3,018 3,987 3,837 2,211 514

1,782

1,213

3,251

115
238
244

2,261

393

3,205

281

1,198

660

229

837

11,496

3,036

1,600

126

1,274

421

1,786

3,253

25,562

17,195
55

41,625

1,474
2,527
2,469

30,010

5,145

48,590

4,016

19,898

10,372

2,628

11,676

100,626

28,012

14,954

1,335

12,853

3,384

16,992

23,087
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(blank) <5 6 9
Grand Total 43,629 44,374 47,094 50,406 55,474 56,663 58,270 33,027 388,937

The types of clinical care incidents can vary from incidents such as a pressure ulcer, medication
incident, etc.

| trust this clarifies the matter but please do contact me if you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Loretta Jenkins
General Manager

Quality and Patient Safety Incident Management
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